

No. 16-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CAUSE OF
ACTION INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
*Co-Chair Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JOHN VECCHIONE*
ERICA L. MARSHALL
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-4232
john.vecchione@
causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 21, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

272711



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari because Under the Law in the Majority of Circuits, the “Corruptly” <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement Fails to Limit the Reach of 26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)’s “Omnibus Clause”	5
A. This Court Has Routinely Cabined Omnibus Clauses.....	6
B. The Definition of “Corruptly” Applied to 26 U.S.C. § 7212(a) Does Not Restrict the Application of the Statute in Any Meaningful Manner	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Whether the Defendant Had the “Intent to Obtain an Unlawful Benefit” Depends on Whether the Benefit Was Unlawful, Not on Whether the Defendant <i>Knew</i> the Benefit Was Unlawful.	9
2. Even Legal Acts or Omissions Can be Criminal.	11
3. The “Unlawful Benefit” Does Not Need to be a Tax Benefit.	12
C. The Prevailing § 7212(a) “Omnibus Clause” Interpretation Swallows the Remainder of the Criminal Provisions of Title 26 and Grants Prosecutors Unfettered Discretion	13
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Vindicate its Ruling in <i>Aguilar</i>	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	13
<i>DeCoster v. United States</i> , No. 16-877 (2017)	2
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	7
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	9
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	7
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	6-7
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Overton v. United States</i> , No. 15-1504 (2017)	2
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	6, 16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 974 F. Supp. 528 (E.D. Va. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	9
<i>United States v. Biller</i> , No. 1:06-cr-14, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100493 (N.D. W. Va. July 17, 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Black</i> , No. CR 12-0002 (N.D. Cal.)	2
<i>United States v. Bostian</i> , 59 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 173 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Brennick</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Mass. 1995)	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22, 32 (1st Cir. 2014)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Giambalvo</i> , 810 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 2 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1993).	9
<i>United States v. Kahre</i> , No. 2:05-cr-121, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39473 (D. Nev. Apr. 20, 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998).	3, 5, 17
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).	3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016)	4, 8, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 419 F.3d 1008, 1010 (9th Cir. 2005).	3
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014).	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 985 F.2d 1275 (4th Cir. 1993).	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Popkin</i> , 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991)	3, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005)	3, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	7
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	6
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 746 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 118 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	7
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 384 Fed. App'x. 698 (10th Cir. 2010)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	2

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6531(6).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	4, 15
26 U.S.C. § 7202.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7213.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Eugene Volokh, <i>Is asking IRS agents to leak President Trump's tax return a crime (and constitutionally unprotected)?</i> , Wash. Post., Mar. 6, 2017.	15
Julie R. O'Sullivan, <i>Symposium 2006: The Changing Face of White-Collar Crime: The Federal Criminal "Code" is a Disgrace: The Obstruction Statutes As Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643, 673 (Winter 2006)	10
Kathryn Keneally, <i>Column: White Collar Crime</i> , 21 Champion 25 (Aug. 1997)	12
Kristen Hickman, <i>Of Lenity, Chevron, and KPMG</i> , 26 Va. Tax. Rev. 905 (2007).	7
Larry M. Eig, Congressional Research Service, <i>Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends</i> (Dec. 19, 2011).	18
